

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GEORGE E. MCFARLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jared Tyler\*  
TYLER LAW FIRM, PLLC  
P.O. Box 230804  
Houston, TX 77223  
(832) 271-2178 (Tel.)

James R. Warnot Jr.  
Douglas Tween  
Brenda D. DiLuigi  
Elizabeth M. Raulston  
LINKLATERS LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 903-9000 (Tel.)  
(212) 903-9100 (Fax)

*Counsel for George E. McFarland*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
I. FACTUAL INACCURACIES IN THE DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE .....	1
A. McFarland Cannot Be Blamed for the Constitutional Violations He Suffered at Trial. ....	1
B. Melamed Could Not Provide Effective Representation As a Subordinate to Benn. ....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS ABOUT WHETHER <i>CRONIC</i> CLEARLY ESTABLISHES THAT A COURT MUST DECIDE WHETHER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE REPRESENTATION MADE EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION UNLIKELY. ....	6
A. A Conflict of Authority in the Circuit Courts Exists. ....	6
B. McFarland’s <i>Cronic</i> Allegations Establish a Violation of His Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel. ....	8
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND REVERSE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INCORRECT APPLICATION TO MCFARLAND’S LINEUP CLAIM OF THIS COURT’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED SIXTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES .....	11
A. McFarland’s Sixth Amendment Lineup Allegations are Properly Before this Court. ....	11
B. McFarland’s Lineup Allegations Establish a Sixth Amendment Violation. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Brewer v. Williams*,  
430 U.S. 387 (1977).....11, 13

*Cuyler v. Sullivan*,  
446 U.S. 335 (1980).....2

*Darden v. United States*,  
708 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2013) .....10

*Hooks v. Workman*,  
689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Hunt v. Mitchell*,  
261 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2001) .....6, 7, 8

*McFarland v. Lumpkin*,  
26 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2022) .....8, 10

*Ex parte McFarland*,  
163 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....3, 4, 8

*Michigan v. Jackson*,  
475 U.S. 625 (1986).....11, 13

*Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.*,  
554 U.S. 191 (2008)..... *passim*

*Slack v. McDaniel*,  
529 U.S. 473 (2000).....9, 13

*Taylor v. Illinois*,  
484 U.S. 400 (1988).....5

*United States v. Cronic*,  
466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... *passim*

*United States v. Gouveia*,  
467 U.S. 180 (1984).....14

*Wheat v. United States*,  
486 U.S. 153 (1988).....3, 4

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....10

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*,  
541 U.S. 652 (2004).....12

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2243.....9, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....9, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Henry Weinstein, *A Sleeping Lawyer and a Ticket to Death Row*, L.A. Times  
(July 15, 2000), <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2000-jul-15-mn-53250-story.html>.....4
